

65305-9

65305-9

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

COA # 65305-9

09 OCT 20 PM 3:22

NO. 82694-3

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

CLERK

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BOOKER MCCLINTY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY

Respondent.

---

**AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
Attorney General

Pedro Bernal IV  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA #39400  
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-7676

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....4

V. ARGUMENT .....4

A. Failure To Comply With The APA Service Requirements  
Renders The Court Without Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....5

B. Mr. McClenty Failed To Comply With The Service  
Requirements Of The APA In Seeking Judicial Review  
Of The Commissioner’s Decision.....7

VI. CONCLUSION .....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cheek v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 107 Wn. App 79, 25 P.3d 481 (2001).....	6
<i>City of Seattle v. Pub. Employees Relations Comm'n</i> , 116 Wn.2d 923, 809 P.2d 1377 (1991).....	passim
<i>City of W. Richland v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 124 Wn. App. 683, 103 P.3d 818 (2004).....	5
<i>Clymer v. Empl. Sec. Dep't</i> , 82 Wn. App. 25, 917 P.2d 1091 (1996).....	6
<i>Crosby v. Spokane Cy.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 296, 971 P.2d 32 (1999).....	4
<i>Fay v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 194, 796 P.2d 412 (1990).....	5
<i>Pascua v. Heil</i> , 126 Wn. App. 520, 108 P.3d 1253 (2005).....	8

### Statutes

RCW 34.05.542 .....	2, 4
RCW 34.05.542(2).....	4, 5, 6
RCW 34.05.542(4).....	6, 8
RCW 34.05.542(5).....	6

### Rules

RAP 2.5(a) .....	8
RAP 5.3(g).....	3
